Approved Valuer confirmed that it was pure gold. Further, he informed

that the said recovered bar net weighing 248.18O Grams derived from

semisolid paste substance consisted of Gold. The gold bar weighing

248.180 grams has purity 999.0/24kt and Market Value at

Rs.16,O7,462l- (Rupees Sixteen Lakh Seven Thousand Four Hundred

and Sixty-Two only) and tariff value at Rs.13,84,187l- (Rupees

Thirteen Lakhs Eight-Four Thousand One Hundred and Eighty-Seven

only). The value of the gold bar has been calculated as per the

Notification No.02/2024-Customs (N.T.) dated t5.07.2024 (gold) and

Notification No.

[...]

the prescribed form.

CONTRAVENTION AND VIOLATION OF LAWS

8. It therefore appears that:

(a) Shri Mahavoov Ahamad improperly imported the 01 gold

bar (derived from semisolid paste substance) weighing

248.180 grams have purity 999.0/24kt and Market Value

at Rs.16,07,462l- (Rupees Sixteen Lakh Seven Thousand

Four Hundred and Sixty-Two only) and tariff value at

Rs.13,84,187/- (Rupees Thirteen Lakhs Eight-Four Thousand

One Hundred and Eighty-Seven only) concealed/ hidden

inside his rectum (as discussed herein above), without

declaring it to the Customs by denying that he has nothing

[...]

Ahmedabad having his office at Custom House, Nr. All India Radio,

Income Tax Circle, Navrangpura, Ahmedabad, as to why:

(i) The 01 gold bar (derived from semisolid paste

substance), weighing 248.laO grams having purity

999.0 (24KT) having Market Value at R.s.16,O7,462/-
(Rupees Sixteen Lakh Seven Thousand Four Hundred

and Sixty-Two only) and tariff value at

Rs.13,84,187l- (Rupees Thirteen Lakhs Eight-Four

Thousand One Hundred and Eighty-Seven only) placed

under seizure under panchnama dated 16.01 .2024 and

seizure memo order dated 16.01.2024 should not be

confiscated under Section 111(d), 111(f), 111(i),